RESOLUTION NO. 19-159

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH, INC., FOR HYDROGEN PEROXIDE AT A UNIT PRICE OF \$0.34 PER POUND AND \$0.39 PER POUND FOR EMERGENCY ORDERS FOR A THREE-YEAR TERM: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND UP TO \$45,043 FOR THE REMAINDER OF FY 2018-2019. WITH OPTIONS TO RENEW FOR TWO ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR TERMS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER EXERCISE THE CITY'S OPTIONS TO RENEW AND EXPEND SUCH FUNDS, SUBJECT TO BUDGETING **AND** APPROPRIATION: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, bids were duly called for and advertised for the purchase of Hydrogen Peroxide; and

WHEREAS, bid opening was on June 4, 2019, the Bid Tabulation being attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Utilities Director recommends that the City accept the only bid submitted by Brenntag Mid-South, Inc., and the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds Certificate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The City Commission finds that the lowest and best bid submitted by a responsive bidder is the following:

Amount \$0.34 per pound normal order \$0.39 per pound emergency orders of Hydrogen Peroxide for three-year period, with two options to renew for one year each (ITB 19450) Submitted by Brenntag Mid-South, Inc. 250 Central Florida Parkway Orlando, FL 32824

SECTION 2. The bid approved in Section 1 above is hereby accepted subject to the terms and conditions of the bid documents.

SECTION 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an

appropriate contract or such documents as may be required.

SECTION 4. The expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$45,043 for the purchase

of Hydrogen Peroxide pursuant to the bid award above, for the remainder of FY 2018-2019, is

hereby approved.

SECTION 5. The City Manager is authorized to exercise the City's options to

renew the above-referenced contract bid award and expend such funds, subject to budgeting and

appropriation.

SECTION 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

LETITIA LAMAGNA

City Clerk

Adopted: July 17, 2019